based on past experience, whilst it is conservatively
assumed that during the course of this period:

 Ì For CGU CZ – 1% year-on-year decrease in reve-
nues and EBITDA

 Ì For CGU EG – 0% year-on-year change in revenues
and EBITDA

Cash flows for 2033 are calculated for all three CGU’s
with a conservative assumption of 0% year-on-year
change and the discount rates provided below.

Discount rates

The discount rates provided below have been set on the
basis of an estimation of weighted costs of capital of
the Group, increased by a risk surcharge for the individ-
ual countries in which the CGU’s are operated.

CGU Discount rate used

CGU CZ 5.1%

CGU EG 9.2%

Booking the impairment of non-
current tangible assets

On the basis of the above-mentioned calculations for
the individual CGU’s, as at 31 December 2019 and
2018, no impairment of non-current tangible assets has
been booked in relation to CGU CZ and CGU EG.

Value-in-use sensitivity analysis

The value-in-use of the individual CGU’s is sensitive pri-
marily to changes in the discount rate and the EBITDA
margin. The sensitivity analysis for the individual CGU’s
is provided below.

10108  |  Consolidated Financial Statements

   CGU CZ CGU EG

Discount rate

The impact of an increase in the discount rate by 1 pp. on the value-in-use of the CGU thous. CZK (1,973,820) (93,423)

Discount rate threshold limit value at which the value-in-use of the CGU = 0 % 12% 10%

EBITDA margin

The impact of a decrease in the EBITDA margin by 1 pp. on the value-in-use of the CGU thous. CZK (905,430) (77,645)

EBITDA threshold limit value at which the value-in-use of the CGU = 0 % 12% 14%

p) Intangible assets and goodwill

  Goodwill Software, capitalized
development and

other intangible assets

Intangible assets
– research and

development

Assets in
progress

Total

Acquisition cost

Balance at 31/12/2017 2,320,127 34,577 174,663 281 2,529,648

Additions 0 4,116 27,579 15,953 47,648

Disposals 0 (8,289) 0 0 (8,289)

Transfers 0 0 0 0 0

Exchange differences 0 0 0 0 0

Balance at 31/12/2018 2,320,127 30,404 202,242 16,234 2,569,007

Additions 0 574 29,611 6,541 36,726

Disposals 0 (79) 0 0 (79)

Transfers 0 585 0 (585) 0

Exchange differences 0 0 0 0 0

Balance at 31/12/2019 2,320,127 31,484 231,854 22,190 2,605,654

Accumulated amortisation

Balance at 31/12/2017 0 22,030 28,401 0 50,431

Amortisation expense 0 3,403 19,018 0 22,421

Disposals 0 (8,235) 0 0 (8,235)

Exchange differences 0 0 0 0 0

Balance at 31/12/2018 0 17,197 47,419 0 64,616

Amortisation expense 0 4,101 32,097 0 36,199

Disposals 0 (79) 0 0 (79)

Exchange differences 0 0 0 0 0

Balance at 31/12/2019 0 21,220 79,516 0 100,736

Net book value

31/12/2017 2,320,127 12,547 146,262 281 2,479,217

31/12/2018 2,320,127 13,207 154,823 16,234 2,504,391

31/12/2019 2,320,127 10,265 152,337 22,190 2,504,918

102 PFNonwovens a.s.  |  Annual Report 2019

The Group tested the possible impairment of good-
will as at 31 December 2019 and 2018. Due to the fact
that goodwill was recognized in 2006, it relates only
to Czech subsidiaries in the Group. The management
therefore has determined that for goodwill testing pur-
poses all subsidiaries in the Czech Republic are con-
sidered as one cash generating unit. The calculation
of the recoverable amount of this single cash gener-
ating unit is based on cash flow projections derived
from financial budget approved by management for the
year 2020 with discount rates for the individual years